
    
    

    
    

    

    
    
    
      
    
    klinische pädiatrie


    
    
    
      
    
    130330



    

      

  
    	
          
            DE
          
        
	
          EN
        
	
        
          Home
        
      
	
        Products
        	
            
              Journals
            
          
	
            
              Books
            
          
	
            
              Book Series
            
          


        

      
	
        Service
        	
            
              Library Service
            
          


        

      
	
        Help
      
	
        
          Contact
        
      
	
        
          Portal
        
      


  

  
    
    
      
        Klinische Pädiatrie
      
    

    

  
    
    
      
        
          Full-text search
        

      

      	Full-text search
	Author Search
	Title Search
	DOI Search
	Metadata Search


    

    
    
    
    
  




  

  
    


  



  	
	
	
	
	
	
        
          Journal
        
        	
                More About This Journal
              
	
                Editorial Board
              
	
                Table of Contents
              
	
                German National License
              
	
                Imprint
              
	
                Media
              


      
	
        
          Authors
        
        	
                Instructions for Authors
              
	
                Submit a Manuscript
              


      
	
          
            Subscription
          
          	
                  Subscription Information & Contacts
                
	
                  Institutional Licensing
                


        
	
        
        
        
          
        
          
            Job Board
            
          
        
          
        
          
        
        	
                Job Opportunities
              


      
	
        
        
        
          
        
          
            PharmaMarket
            
          
        
          
        
          
        
        	
                PharmaMarket
              


      





    	
        
        
        
        
        
        
          
          
            
              Not Logged In
            
             
              Login
            
            
              	
                  
                    
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        Username or e-mail address: 
                        
                      

                      
                        Password:
                        
                      

                      
                        
                      

                      Forgot Access Data?
                      
                        Register Now
                      
                      
                        OpenAthens/Shibboleth Login
                      
                    

                  
                


            

          
        
        

        

      
	
        
        
          Shopping Cart
        
        









        
        
      


  

  
    
      
    

    
    
      
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
      
        
          
        

      
    
  




      

      

      
        




  



  

  
    
    
      [image: ]
      
    

    
    
      
        
          
          
          
          
            Year (Archive)
            
              
                
                  1982
                

              

              	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2024
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2023
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2022
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2021
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2020
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2019
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2018
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2017
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2016
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2015
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2014
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2013
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2012
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2011
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2010
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2009
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2008
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2007
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2006
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2005
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2004
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2003
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2002
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2001
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2000
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1999
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1998
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1997
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1996
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1995
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1994
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1993
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1992
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1991
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1990
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1989
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1988
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1987
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1986
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1985
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1984
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1983
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1982
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1981
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1980
                      
                    


            

          

          
          
          
            Issues
            

          

        


        	
                Table of Contents
              
	
            
              
                Current Issue
              
            
          
	
              
                Free Sample Issue (01/2024)
              
            


      
    

    
    
      

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
        
        
      

    
  



    
    
    

    

    

    
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
    
      
    
      
        
      
    
      
    
      
        
          
            
              Related Books
            

            
              	
                      
                        

                        
                          Pädiatrie
                        

                      
                    


            

          

        
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
  

    
  

  
  
  






  
  

  
    

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
      
    
  



    


  

    

    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    

    
    
    

    
      
        
          Subscribe to RSS

          Please copy the URL and add it into your RSS Feed Reader.

          
          https://www.thieme-connect.de/rss/thieme/en/10.1055-s-00000034.xml
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
        [bookmark: saveLink]
      
    

    
      
        
      

      
        
      

      
        
          Share / Bookmark

          Facebook
          X
          Linkedin
          Weibo
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
          
              
          
      
    

    

    

    
      
        
        
          
          
          
        
      
    
  


  
    
      
        
          
            
              Download PDF
            
          
        
      

      
        
          
            
          
        
      

    

  

  

  
  
    
  
  




    
    
Klin Padiatr 1982; 194(1): 35-41
DOI: 10.1055/s-2008-1033767

 


© Georg Thieme Verlag KG Stuttgart · New York
Diagnostische und therapeutische Probleme des Nasopharynxkarzinoms im Kindesalter anhand von drei Patienten

Diagnostic and therapeutic problems of nasopharyngeal carninoma in childhoodE.  Pichler1
            , G.  Reinartz2
            , O. A. Jürgenssen1
            , R.  Krepler3
            ,  H.  Mitschke4
            

	
[bookmark: IIPD2007-1]1Universitäts-Kinderklinik Wien
	
[bookmark: IIPD2007-2]2Universitätsklinik für Strahlentherapie und Strahlenbiologie Wien
	
[bookmark: IIPD2007-3]3Pathologisch-anatomisches Institut der Universität Wien
	
[bookmark: IIPD2007-4]4I. Universitätsklinik für Hals-, Nasen- und Ohrenkrankheiten Wien





Further Information


Publication History

Publication Date:
13 March 2008 (online)










Also available at[image: ]





	
Abstract

	
PDF (663 kb)




 

[image: SFX Search]


PDF Download Buy Article Permissions and Reprints



[image: ]


        
Abstract

        
Between 1974 and 1978 three children with a nasopharyngeal carcinoma (stages: T3N3MO, T4N2MO, T4N1MO) were treated with primary radiotherapy (tumor dose: 45-67 Gy). Local control was achieved in two children, one of these (T4 primarily) had a local relapse five months after diagnosis. Only one of the three children had radiotherapy to the neck region. This child developed lung and mediastinal metastases with hypertrophic osteoarthropathy twelve months after diagnosis. In the other two children lung metastases were observed two and seven weeks after the diagnosis respectively. In these two radiotherapy of metastases and chemotherapy were considered more important than radiotherapy of the neck region. All three children showed disappearance or considerable reduction of lung metastases due to radio- and chemotherapy. Yet, all three died of progressive disease within a few months.


        
 Early diagnosis of nasopharyngeal carcinoma in children will only be possible when pediatricians are more aware of this disease, also in our regions. Radiotherapy should be done only with megavoltage equipment using extensive radiation fields for the primary tumor area and elective radiation of the neck region. The use of additional primary chemotherapy is suggested for stages T3/T4. This mode of management may help to prevent distant metastases.


      
        
Zusammenfassung

        
Zwischen 1974 und 1978 wurden drei Kinder mit einem Nasopharynxkarzinom diagnostiziert (Stadium T3N3MO, T4N2MO, T4N1MO) und primär radiotherapeutisch behandelt (Kobalt-60- Mehrfeldertechnik, Primärtumor: 45-67 Gy HD). Eine lokale Tumorkontrolle konnte bei zwei Kindern erzielt werden, eines dieser beiden (primär T4) hatte fünf Monate nach Diagnosestellung ein Lokalrezidiv. Bei einem Kind erfolgte eine zusätzliche Bestrahlung der Lymphknotenregionen beiderseits am Hals. Bei diesem Kind entwickelten sich zwölf Monate nach Diagnosestellung bei lokaler Tumorkontrolle bilaterale Mediastinal-und Lungenmetastasen und eine hypertrophische Osteo-arthropathie. Bei den beiden anderen Kindern wurden bereits zwei bzw. sieben Wochen nach Diagnosestellung Lungenmetastasen beobachtet, deren Radio- und Chemotherapie gegenüber der Bestrahlung der Halsregion als vorrangig betrachtet wurden. Radio- und Chemotherapie führten bei allen drei Kindern zu einem kurzzeitigen Verschwinden bzw. einer deutlichen Reduktion der Lungenmetastasen; der tödliche Ausgang konnte jedoch bei keinem der Kinder verhindert werden.


        
 Eine Frühdiagnose wird nur möglich sein, wenn auch in unseren Breitegraden an die Möglichkeit eines Nasopharynxkarzinoms gedacht wird. Die Radiotherapie des Primärtumors sollte großvolumig unter Anwendung von Hochvoltgeräten und adäquater Mehrfeldertechnik durchgeführt werden und die retropharyngealen Abflußgebiete auch bei negativem Palpationsbefund umfassen. Eine zusätzliche primäre Chemotherapie wird für Kinder in den prognostisch ungünstigen Tumorstadien T3, T4 empfohlen. Ein derartiges Vorgehen könnte die hohe Fernmetastasierungsrate des Nasopharynxkarzinoms im Kindesalter verhindern helfen.
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